ACT Canberra Health
Government Services

FOI18-101

Dear [N

Freedom of information request: FOI18/101

| refer to your application under section 30 of the Freedom of Information Act 2016 (the Act),
received by ACT Health on 17 October 2018.

In your application you requested:

“All correspondence from or between any clinical directors within Canberra Hospital
and/or ACT Health executives, regarding the use of off site radiology providers/ delays in
the making of any medical imaging reports - including but not limited to MRIs, CT scans
and X rays/ adverse patient outcomes due to delays or use of offsite radiology reporting,
between March 1 and April 28, 2018.”

| am an Information Officer appointed by the Chief Executive Officer of Canberra Health
Services under section 18 of the Act to deal with access applications made under Part 5 of the
Act.

Canberra Health Services was required to provide a decision on your access application by
5 December 2018.

Decision on access

Searches were completed for relevant documents and 13 documents were identified that fall
within the scope of your request.

| have included as Attachment A to this decision the schedule of relevant documents. This
provides a description of each document that falls within the scope of your request and the
access decision for each of those documents.

| have decided to grant full access to 1 document and partial access to 12 documents.

GPO Box 825 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone: 132281 | www.act.gov.au



My access decisions are detailed further in the following statement of reasons. The documents
released to you are provided as Attachment B to this letter.

| have decided to grant access, under section 50 of the Act, to copies of documents with
redactions applied to information that | consider would be contrary to the public interest to
disclose.

In reaching my access decision, | have taken the following into account:

J the FOI Act, particularly Schedule 2;
J the content of the documents that fall within the scope of your request;
J the views of relevant third parties; and

J the Human Rights Act 2004

Folios 1, 3, 4, 6, 7,9, and 13 of the identified documents are composed of, or contain
information that | consider, on balance, to be contrary to the public interest to disclose under
the test set out in section 17 of the Act as the information contained in these folios is personal
information about individuals, under schedule 2 2.2 (ii) - prejudice the protection of an
individual’s right to privacy or any other right under the Human Rights ACT 2004.

Folios 2, 5, 8, 10 and 11 of the identified documents are composed of, or contain information
that | consider, on balance, to be contrary to the public interest to disclose under the test set
out in section 17 of the Act. The information identified in these documents comprises of
personal information about individuals, unsubstantiated allegations and information that could
reasonably be expected to prejudice the business affairs of an agency.

My reasons for deciding not to grant access to components of folios 2, 5, 8, 10 and 11 are as
follows:

Public Interest factors Favouring Disclosure

The following factors were considered relevant in favour of the disclosure of the documents:

e Schedule 2 2.1 (a) (v) allow or assist inquiry into possible deficiencies in conduct or
administration of any agency or public official.

Public Interest Factors Favouring Non-Disclosure

The following factors were considered relevant in favour of the non-disclosure of the
documents:

e Schedule 2 2.2 (a)(ii) prejudice the protection of an individual’s right to privacy or any
other right under the Human Rights ACT 2004;



e Schedule 2 2.2 (a)(iv) impede the administration of justice generally, including
procedural fairness;

e Schedule 2 2.2(a)(xi) prejudice trade secrets, business affairs or research of an agency
or person;

e Schedule 2 2.2 (a) (xiii) prejudice the competitive commercial activities of an agency;

e Schedule 2 2.2(a)(xv) prejudice the management function of an agency or the conduct
of industrial relations by an agency.

Balancing of Public Interest factors

The identified documents contain information that | consider, on balance, to be contrary to the
public interest to disclose under the test set out in section 17 of the Act. The information, if
released could reasonably be expected to prejudice the business affairs and competitive
commercial activities of an agency. Some of the information contained in these folios is
unsubstantiated allegations of negligence and incompetency, which, if released could prejudice
the fair treatment of an agency. The release of the identified information would also prejudice
the management function of an agency and procedural fairness. The above factors favouring
non-disclosure far outweigh the factor identified to favour disclosure, on balance, the
information identified is contrary to the public interest and | have decided not to disclose this
information.

Further, folios 5, 6, 10 and 11 contain patient identifiable information which has been redacted
in accordance with Section 12 of the Act, as the FOI Act does not apply to information in a
health record under the Health records (Privacy and Access) Act 1997.

Charges

Processing charges are not applicable for this request because the documents released are 50
pages or less.

Online publishing — disclosure log

Under section 28 of the Act, Canberra Health Services maintains an online record of access
applications called a disclosure log. Your original access application, my decision and
documents released to you in response to your access application will be published in the
Canberra Health Service’s disclosure log not less than three days but not more than 10 days
after the date of this decision. Your personal contact details will not be published.

You may view ACT Health’s disclosure log at https://www.health.act.gov.au/about-our-health-
system/freedom-information/disclosure-log.




Ombudsman review

My decision on your access request is a reviewable decision as identified in Schedule 3 of the
Act. You have the right to seek Ombudsman review of this outcome under section 73 of the Act
within 20 working days from the day that my decision is published on Canberra Health Service’s
disclosure log, or a longer period allowed by the Ombudsman.

If you wish to request a review of my decision you may write to the Ombudsman at:

The ACT Ombudsman
GPO Box 442
CANBERRA ACT 2601

Via email: ACTFOl@ombudsman.gov.au

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal (ACAT) review

Under section 84 of the Act, if a decision is made under section 82(1) on an Ombudsman
review, you may apply to the ACAT for review of the Ombudsman decision.

Further information may be obtained from the ACAT at:

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal
Level 4, 1 Moore St

GPO Box 370

Canberra City ACT 2601

Telephone: (02) 6207 1740
http://www.acat.act.gov.au/

If you have any queries concerning the Canberra Health Service’s processing of your request, or
would like further information, please contact the FOI Coordinator on 6205 1340 or e-mail
HealthFOl@act.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

Chris Bone
Deputy Director-General
Clinical Services

5 December 2018



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST SCHEDULE

Please be aware that under the Freedom of Information Act 2016, some of the information provided to you will be released to the public through the ACT
Government’s Open Access Scheme. The Open Access release status column of the table below indicates what documents are intended for release online
through open access.

Personal information or business affairs information will not be made available under this policy. If you think the content of your request would contain
such information, please inform the contact officer immediately.

Information about what is published on open access is available online at: hitps://www.health.act.gov.au/about-our-health-system/freedom-

information/disclosure-log

WHAT ARE THE PARAMETERS OF THE REQUEST File No

“All correspondence from or between any clinical directors within FOI18/101
Canberra Hospital and/or or ACT Health executives, regarding the use
of off site radiology providers/ delays in the making of any medical
imaging reports - including but not limited to MRIs, CT scans and X rays/
adverse patient outcomes due to delays or use of offsite radiology
reporting, between March 1 and April 28, 2018.”

No of Description Reason for non- Open Access
Folios release or deferral release status
1 1.2 E-mail 07/08/2018 Partial Schedule 2, section 2.2 Yes
(a) (ii)
2 5.8 E-mail 09/03/2018 Partial Schedule 2, section 2.2 Yes
(a) (ii) (iv) (xi) (xiii) (xv)
3 9-11 E-mail 13/03/2018 Partial Schedule 2, section 2.2 yes
(a) (ii)




4 12 -20 E-mail 16/03/2018 Partial Sch?dule 2, section 2.2 Yes
(a) (i)

5 21-25 E-mail 21/03/2018 Partial Schedule 2, section 2.2 Yes
(a) (ii) (iv) (xi) (xiii) (xv)

6 26 - 30 E-mail 21/03/2018 Partial Sche"dule 2, section 2.2 yes
(a) (i)

7 31-34 E-mail 21/03/2018 Partial Sch(?'dule 2, section 2.2 Yes
(a) (i)

8 35 E-mail 21/03/2018 Partial Schedule 2, section 2.2 Yes
(a) (ii) (iv) (xi) (xiii) (xv)

9 36-37 E-mail 21/03/2018 Partial Sch?dule 2, section 2.2 yes
(a) (i)

10 38-40 E-mail 23/03/2018 Partial Schedule 2, section 2.2 Yes
(a) (ii) (iv) (xi) (xiii) (xv)

1 a1-44 E-mail 27/03/2018 Partial Schedule 2, section 2.2 Yes
(a) (ii) (iv) (xi) (xiii) (xv)

12 45 -46 E-mail 12/04/2018 Partial Ves

13 47 -50 E-mail 13/04/2018 Partial Sch(?.dule 2, section 2.2 Yes
(a) (i)
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Whittall, Christine (Healih)

From: Berry, Stuart (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 7 March 2018 9:11 PM

To: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Cc: Bone, Chris (Health); Berry, Stuart (Health)
Subject: RE: Weekend sessions [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

| don’t seem to have a March roster from today (from Monday most recent), only the April one received today.

Can you resend.
Previous emails on dates needed to cover become out of date quickly so need to be updated.

This happened last week when TJ was going to work Sunday 4/3 but you had arranged AG.

Would you send out the details, of the alternate arrangements to all the consultants for the weekend future

uncovered AM and day shifts.

For CTs Everlight is the same as Calvary, takes calls, protocols and reports.

For US the referrers will contact the sonograpgers directly as happens at Calvary.

If US is managed through the registrar the oncall consultant not the AM one will need to supervise and repart which

has not been the situation.
For MRI and screening fluoro cases the registrar is oncall and contacts the oncall consultant.
Then it is clear to radiologists and registrars the situation, and needs to be clarified for the RANZCR accreditation.

There is a consultant meeting tomorrow where you could explain this.

The last DAY shift I did on 3/3/18 had 33 CT, 10 US, and 50 xr which would be nearly triple at $8000 to send offsite.
Other days with 15 CT and 5 US 20 xray would be different with other costs.

Thanks
Stuart

From: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 7 March 2018 8:10 PM

To: Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>
Cc: Bone, Chris (Health) <Chris.Bone@act.gov.au>
Subject: Re: Weekend sessions [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

The roster sent out today has the dates where we need DAY sessions filled, please refer to this as it is up to
date. To be clear the urgent issue is this Saturday and Sunday DAY sessions. There are also many emails on
the subject that have dates identified.

No we are not using as the cost of travel and accomodation plus the day rate makes hard. I don’t
believe there is a contract in place for- and we, wont be issuing one.

As [ indicated in my previous email unfilled DAY shifts will be covered by Everlight and registrars for the
DAY shifts will not be doing prelim reports so no college issue. I am not referring to AM shifts.

‘I don’t want to send out studies to Everlight but I have a responsibility to ensure we continue to provide a
service.

Mark.

Mark Duggan

Director Medical Imaging
Vo EE



Sent from my iPad

On 7 Mar 2018, at 8:02 pm, Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au> wrote:

Mark

What days need to be covered, with AM and Day shifts, would you send a list of the days and dates
in March, is this still the Sat 10/3 and Sun 11/3.

I will ask at the consultant meeting scheduled for 1100 AM tomorrow, | had sent that out before
your email with the 1000 am time.

Would you send out the details, of the alternate arrangements to all the consultants for the
weekend AM and day shifts.

Have you contacted |INEEIl o see if interested.? Financially it will be cheaper than sending out.
Martina was interested but her credentialling was not processed.

Thanks
Stuart

From: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 7 March 2018 5:44 PM

To: Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>
Cc: Bone, Chris (Health) <Chris.Bone @act.gov.au>
Subject: Re: Weekend sessions [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Stuart,

If we do not have consultants accepting the weekend DAY shifts I have approval from Chris
to send to Everlight. The registrars will not be reporting these studies, they will be tracked
straight to Everlight. The AM sessions remain as is.

This ensures that the registrar are not being supervised remotely.

If T don’t here from anyone by 10am I will have no option but to advise Everlight as they
need notice of the request.

The roster sent out today has the dates not covered in April but we still have a significant
issue with March. Please address these with consultants in the first instance as per my email
last night.

Regards,
Mark.

Mark Duggan
Director Medical Imaging

Mobile:

Sent from my iPhone

On 7 Mar 2018, at 5:19 pm, Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au> wrote:

Dear Mark, Chris






Mobile: I

From: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Sent: Tuesday, 6 March 2018 9:09 PM

To: Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>
Subject: Weekend sessions

Dear Stuart,

The issue of having consultants volunteer to cover the weekend AM and DAY
sessions is becoming increasingly hard.

The arrangement for consultants to cover these sessions was in place prior to
my arrival however it is now being covered by very few consultants.

Can I please ask for that you in your capacity as Clinical Director to seek
volunteers for these sessions through March and April.

If the issue is not resolved over the next couple of weeks I will need to make
recommendations as it is currently not sustainable. This email is not about
discussions re registrars or work practices it is simply to seek your help in
getting the consultants to volunteer for weekend sessions.

Thank you,

Mark.

Mark Duggan

Director Medical Imaging
Mobile; IS

Sent from my iPad



Vaughan, Kristi-Lee (Health)

From: Carlisle, Hazel (Health)

Sent: Friday, 9 March 2018 3:44 PM

To: Fletcher, Jeffery (Health)

Subject: Re: Radiology [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Thanks Jeff

The agreement came before the RCA after a meeting between myself and Marg Duggan.

The RCA is still being finalised - the case is | am not on that RCA and have not yet seen the
recommendations.
Regards

Hazel

Sent from my iPhone

On 9 Mar 2018, at 3:08 pm, Fletcher, Jeffery (Health) <Jeffery.Fletcher@act.gov.au> wrote:

Thanks Hazel

| will email Chris Bone as the ED of radiology to let him know and support no off site reporting for
neonatologists —

Can you recall the RCA number that this was a recommendation from.

Cheers
Jeff

From: Carlisle, Hazel (Health)

Sent: Friday, 9 March 2018 11:50 AM

To: Chatham, Elizabeth (Health) <Elizabeth.Chatham@act.gov.au>; Lim, Boon (Health)
<Boon.Lim@act.gov.au>

Cc: Chaudhari, Tejasvi (Health) <Tejasvi.Chaudhari@act.gov.au>; Fletcher, Jeffery (Health)
<Jeffery.Fletcher@act.gov.au>; Cleary, Donna (Health) <Donna.Cleary@act.gov.au>
Subject: FW: Radiology [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Dear Liz, Boon and Jeff
It was agreed sometime ago that Xrays from the NICU would be reported in house and not off site.

ee the emails below).

This has not yet been actioned.

| have contacted Mark Duggan again, but thought | should update you also as | believe it is a risk to
the department.

Regards

Hazel

From: Carlisle, Hazel (Health)

Sent: Friday, 9 March 2018 11:44 AM

To: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Subject: RE: Radiology [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Mark
Disappointingly this is still not fixed.




. All these phone calls were during
the day and the Xrays were taken some time earlier (| am not even sure if they were the night
before or not)-so the benefit of off-site overnight report was not apparent.

Can you please look into this as soon as possible. Is there an easy way for us to determine where the
reports come from so that | can monitor this. | understood that all NICU Xrays were now going to be
reported in house?

Regards

Hazel

From: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Sent: Tuesday, 28 November 2017 1:16 PM
To: Carlisle, Hazel (Health)

Subject: RE: Radiology [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Hazel,

You are correct the studies are to be reported by CHHS Ml radiologists. | was not aware (until your
email) that this was not the case so | will follow up as a matter of urgency.

Thanks,

Mark Duggan

Ag Manager

Medical Imaging

Canberra Hospital & Health Services
mark.duggan@act.gov.au

Phone: 6174 7254

Mobile: [N

From: Carlisle, Hazel (Health)

Sent: Tuesday, 28 November 2017 9:59 AM

To: Duggan, Mark {Health) <Mark.Duggan@act.gov.au>
Subject: Radiology [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Importance: High

Dear Mark.
Thanks for meeting with me in August.
[ want to bring up the problem with neonatal reporting again. | believe that we agreed that these

Xrays would be managed in house when we met. (This is the email | sent out to my team).
[ understand this is still not the case in practise.

Can you please confirm who is reporting neonatology inpatient imaging performed both in hours
and out of hours and if there is a planned change when it is likely to be?.

Kind Regards

Hazel
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Mark Duggan
Director Medical Imaging

Wobile: I

Sent from my iPhone

On 8 Mar 2018, at 3:01 pm, Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au> wrote;

Hi Mark

Can we schedule the meeting to discuss with radiologists and registars for next Wednesday 14/3/18
afternoon, 1400, 1500.

Discuss with registrars and consultants how the alternate offsite will work with weekend AM and
DAY shifts to minimise any confusion patient safety risk.

Thanks
Stuart

From: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Sent: Thursday, 8 March 2018 11:17 AM

To: Bain, James (Health) <James.Bain@act.gov.au>

Cc: Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>; Ashton, David (Health)
<David.Ashton@act.gov.au>; O'Neil, Ross (Health) <Ross.O'Neil@act.gov.au>; Bush, Leigh (Health)
<Leigh.Bush@act.gov.au>; Saunder, Kate (Health) <Kate.Saunder@act.gov.au>; Smith, Andrea
(Health) <Andrea.Smith@act.gov.au>

Subject: Re: Weekend Cover [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

James,
Please leave this with management to work through.

I will work with my team on any issues and it is not reasonable to speak on there behalf. If they have
an issue then they will speak with me one on one.

We only look at options when we have no doctors to work on weekends.
Thankfully it is not the case this weekend.

Regards,

Mark.

Mark Duggan
Director Medical Imaging
Mobile;

Sent from my iPhone

On 8 Mar 2018, at 10:55 am, Bain, James (Health) <James.Bain@act.gov.au> wrote:

Hi,
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Whittall, Christine (Health)

From: Berry, Stuart (Health)

Sent: Friday, 16 March 2018 11:52 AM

To: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Cc: Bone, Chris (Health); Berry, Stuart (Health)
Subject: RE: Weekend Cover [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Thanks

Would you get Ross to email a reply please.

Stuart

From: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Sent: Friday 16 March 2018 11:34

To: Berry, Stuart (Health)

Cc: Bone, Chris (Health)

Subject: Re: Weekend Cover [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

| will speak with Ross and come back to you. Please note this is only in the event that the sessions are not filled

Mark Duggan
Director Medical Imaging
Mobile:

Sent from my iPhone

On 16 Mar 2018, at 11:26 am, Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au> wrote:
Hi Mark

Following up.
| need a description of the registrar duties in the event offsite reporting, for the college visit on

19/3.

Do you want to ask Ross and David.

With no change to registrar rosters ? registrars remains onsite in the department during those shifts
in the event offsite reporting and take calls, doing protocols, and providing input to radiograpghers

for these cases, or they go back to being oncall.

Thanks
Stuart

From: Berry, Stuart (Health)

Sent: Thursday 15 March 2018 17:58

To: Duggan, Mark (Health); Berry, Stuart (Health)
Cc: Bone, Chris (Health)

Subject: RE: Weekend Cover [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi

| am a bit confused.
Does this mean registrars remains onsite in the department during those shifts if reporting is sent

out.
Would they be taking calls, doing protocols, and providing input to radiograpghers?

Thanks
Stuart



From: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Sent: Thursday, 15 March 2018 4:31 PM

To: Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>
Cc: Bone, Chris (Health) <Chris.Bone@act.gov.au>
Subject: Re: Weekend Cover [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

No change to rosters in the event offsite reporting needed

Mark Duggan
Director Medical Imaging
viobic: I

Sent from my iPhone

On 15 Mar 2018, at 4:08 pm, Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au> wrote:
Hi

I need to clarify
how the registrar rostering is changed on the days affected with offsite.
Is the registrar switched to oncall, still onsite for the DAY, EVENING, NIGHT shift.?

Thanks
Stuart

From: Berry, Stuart (Health)

Sent: Thursday, 15 March 2018 4:01 PM

To: Duggan, Mark {Health) <Mark.Duggan@act.gov.au>; Berry, Stuart (Health)
<Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>

Cc: Bone, Chris (Health) <Chris.Bone@act.gov.au>

Subject: RE: Weekend Cover [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Mark

Thank you for the email.
I am happy to provide my opinion before this is presented to the consultant group,
and think the plan has potential to be adjusted for the agreement of the consultant

group.

| agree, weekends need to be addressed with a plan if there is no consulltant cover,
which is likely in the future.

This is quite similar to how my previous work with a privately run public and private
hospital sending out everything except MRI, intervention and screening.

There are more cost effective alternatives to outsourcing, as detailed below again in
the email of 13/3/18.

The ACTPS requires consideration of financial resources.

I have requested you meet with the consultants as a group, to discuss the
“alternate” plan for reporting.
I am not authorised by consultant radiologists to make workplace decisions on work

practice for consultants behalf.
Alternate reporting requires involvement of Directors of training input, registrars to
satisfy RANZCR Training accreditation.
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I note the plan below you sent does not include details required to maintain patient
safety, and require consultation with the radiologist group.

-Screening fluoro studies.

These are ordered for paediatric malrotation studies, and reduction of
intussusceptions.

Both of these conditions are a significant patient safety risk and are fatal if not
diagnosed and treated.

-Acute MRI.
Supervision and radiologist input are a RANZCR Practice requirement, and NATA
facility requirement, which is in turn a Medicare requirement.

-Registrar shifts
DOT’s need to decide how the registrar rostering is changed on the days affected.

This is the written agreement Murali and Ross had written pasted below from 2015.

It was before a night registrar.
Anything else needs requires consultation with and agreement of the consultant

group.

Kind regards
Stuart

As emailed

From: Berry, Stuart (Health)

Sent: Tuesday, 13 March 2018 3:45 PM

To: Duggan, Mark (Health) <Mark.Duggan@act.gov.au>; Bone, Chris (Health)
<Chris.Bone@act.gov.au>; Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>

Cc: Bain, James (Health) <James.Bain@act.gov.au>; Ashton, David (Health)
<David.Ashton@act.gov.au>; O'Neil, Ross (Health) <Ross.Q'Neil@act.gov.au>; Bush,
Leigh (Health) <Leigh.Bush@act.gov.au>; Saunder, Kate (Health)
<Kate.Saunder@act.gov.au>; Smith, Andrea (Health) <Andrea.Smith@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE: Weekend Cover [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Mark

Easter has unfilled days as AM and DAYs, and this situation will predictably recur in
the future, and needs to be considered in advance.

Have you found a time this week to meet and discuss the alternate plan and a
solution with radiologists and registrars before the training program accreditation

visit,

At the consultant meeting this morning some solutions to cover the weekend AM
and DAYS were raised.

Ex registrars.
ﬁto see if interested. -was interested but her credentialing was not

processed.
Financially it will be cheaper and with less patient safety risk than sending out.

Additional consultants
ADD an extra consultant per day.

Weekend agreement.

14
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Revise the current voluntary agreement.
The rate has not changed for 7years, while the work has increased.
Payment to staff via a separate contracting arrangement.

Recruitment.
Recruitment of radiologists to the 2.25 vacant permanent FTE (LC, TR, JP) who are
signed up to do weekends is what happens elsewhere.

There is also the previous agreement detailed between MG and TCH.
This was written before night registrars, | will leave that to DOT’s to work out how
the registrar fits in.

Kind regards
Stuart

As emailed

Sent: Wednesday, 7 March 2018 9:11 PM

For CTs Everlight is the same as Calvary, takes calls, protocols and reports.

For US the referrers will contact the sonograpgers directly as happens at Calvary.
If US is managed through the registrar the oncall consultant not the AM one will
need to supervise and report which has not been the situation.

For MRI and screening fluoro cases the registrar is oncall and contacts the oncall
consultant.

Then it is clear to radiologists and registrars the situation, and needs to be clarified
for the RANZCR accreditation.

From: Guduguntla, Murali (Health)

Sent: Thursday, 2 April 2015 10:11 AM

To: Thompson, lan (Health) <lan.Thompson@act.gov.au>; Reid, Barbara (Health)
<Barbara.Reid@act.gov.au>; Lang, Kellie (Health) <Kellie.Lang@act.gov.au>; Hallam,
Lavinia (Health) <Lavinia.Hallam®@act.gov.au>; O'Neil, Ross (Health)
<Ross.0'Neil@act.gov.au>; Ashton, David <davidashton@me.com>; Despois,
Mervyn (Health) <Mervyn.Despois@act.gov.au>; Guduguntla, Murali (Health)
<Murali.Guduguntla@act.gov.au>

Cc: Garg, Apurv (Health) <Apurv.Garg@act.gov.au>; Krishna, Dayanethee (Health)
<Dayanethee.Krishna@act.gov.au>; Al-Hindawi, Mohammed (Health)
<Mohammed.Al-Hindawi@act.gov.au>; Allen, Robert (Health)
<Robert.Allen@act.gov.au>; i

Ashton, Kathy (Health) <Kath .Ashton@act.gov.au>;_

Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>;
; Cockburn, John (Health)

act.gov.au>; Foley, Peter (Health) <Peter.Foley@act.gov.au>;
-

<John.Cockburn

7

I
N ; Harvey, Anne (Health)
<Anne.Harvey@act.gov.au>; Javaid, Ahmad (Health) <Ahmad.Javaid@act.gov.au>;
>; Jyoti, Rajeev (Health)
; Lalloo,

<Rajeev.Jyoti@act.gov.au>; Jyoti,
Shivendra (Health) <Shivendra.Lalloo@act.gov.au>

. v, Charles (Health) <Charles.Ngu@act.gov.au>; [}
L

4
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Price, Jeremy (Health) <Jeremv.Price@act.gov.au>;_
I 5. ivan, Paul (Health) <Paul Sullivan@act.gov.au>

Subject: FW: Summary of the meeting with lan Thompson on 30th March 2015

Date and Time: 30" March 2015; 3.30PM to 4.30PM
Venue: Building 24, Levell, Mceting Room1
Attended by: IT, LH, BR, KL, MD, RO, DA, MG
Summary of the discussions:

[

Day sessions, 9AM - 5PM, reporting on weekends and public
holidays by Staff Radiologists has been agreed by Ian Thompson (IT)
as per the existing arrangements (SEA-B). This will be reviewed in six
months’ time to assess the workloads.

New costing on after hours billings has been revised and the new
figure given is $300,000. This still has taken into consideration of
future loss of billings from NCPH and IPO overseas
reporting. Second reads of Medicare billable patients will be done by
the Staff Radiologists as soon as practicable on the next business day
to avoid loss of revenue. This will be reviewed in six months’ time.

IPO will report after hours CTs and Plain x-rays only done from SPM
to 9AM on weekdays, weekends and public holidays. IPO will also
cover unforeseen absences as a result of personal leave and to avoid
revenue loss there will be an internal adjustment to the roster to send
ED and inpatient imaging for IPO reporting. This will be reviewed in
six months’ time.

Provider numbers: [T agreed to not issue provider numbers to
IPO. The situation will be reviewed in six months’ time.

IT will be meeting with HSU (Health Services Union) on 31% March
to discuss Radiographer and Sonographer concerns regarding possible
changes in work practice. IT will inform Radiologists of the outcome
as soon as possible.

SEAs:

o IT agreed to provide a written guarantee that IPO contract will
not be changed without consulting Staff Radiologists. No
arbitrary adjustment of SEAs. There is no plan to vary Staff
Radiologist’s SEA/Scheme.

o IT confirmed that IPO contract will absolutely not be linked
with Staff Radiologist’s SEA/Scheme.

o IT guaranteed that [PO contract will not have any impact on
Staff Radiologist’s SEA/Scheme. IPO will not be used as a
back up to negotiate new SEA/Scheme.

o Lavinia Hallam proposed that the new EBA should clearly
address the Staff Radiologist’s SEA/ Scheme. IT agreed to
address the ambiguity of the terminology Scheme/SEA.

IT agreed for the on call cover by Registrars and Radiologists to
continue as per current arrangements.

Registrars will attend the hospital for after-hours ultrasounds,
screenings, MR and consultations as is currently done.

Registrars will not be on duty for CT protocols or injections as it will
be the responsibility of the IPO. Interim arrangements may be
considered after addressing issues raised at HSU meeting,.

Currently Medical Imaging Nursing Staff inject the contrast until
10PM. Atrangements will need to be made for administration of
contrast after 10PM.
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Mark.

Mark Duggan
Director Medical Imaging

Mobile: I

From: Berry, Stuart (Health)

Sent: Thursday, 8 March 2018 3:10 PM

To: Duggan, Mark (Health) <Mark.Duggan@act.gov.au>; Bone, Chris (Health)
<Chris.Bone @act.gov.au>; Berry, Stuart {Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>

Cc: Bain, James (Health) <James.Bain@act.gov.au>; Ashton, David (Health)
<David.Ashton@act.gov.au>; O'Neil, Ross (Health) <Ross.O'Neil@act.gov.au>; Bush,
Leigh (Health) <Leigh.Bush@act.gov.au>; Saunder, Kate (Health)
<Kate.Saunder@act.gov.au>; Smith, Andrea (Health) <Andrea.Smith@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE: Weekend Cover [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Mark

We need to meet and resolve the alternate offsite will work with weekend AM and
DAY with a written plan before the RANZCR training program accreditation visit on
19/3/18.

No radiologist or registrar have the details of the alternate plan referred to.

Can we schedule the meeting to discuss with radiologists and registars for next
Wednesday 14/3/18 afternoon, 1400, 1500, or Tuesday 13/3/18.

The alternate plan needs to be discussed with registrars and consultants how the
alternate offsite will work with weekend AM and DAY shifts to minimise any
confusion to minimise patient safety risk.

Thanks
Stuart

From: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Sent: Thursday, 8 March 2018 3:05 PM

To: Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>

Cc: Bain, James (Health) <James.Bain@act.gov.au>; Ashton, David (Health)
<David.Ashton@act.gov.au>; O'Neil, Ross (Health) <Ross.O'Neil@act.gov.au>; Bush,
Leigh (Health) <Leigh.Bush@act.gov.au>; Saunder, Kate (Health)
<Kate.Saunder@act.gov.au>; Smith, Andrea (Health) <Andrea.Smith@act.gov.au>
Subject: Re: Weekend Cover [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

| can’t do this time | will come back later and confirm who from my team needs to
attend.

Mark Duggan
Director Medical Imaging

Mobile: NN

Sent from my iPhone

On 8 Mar 2018, at 3:01 pm, Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au> wrote:

18
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Hi Mark

Can we schedule the meeting to discuss with radiologists and
registars for next Wednesday 14/3/18 afternoon, 1400, 1500.
Discuss with registrars and consultants how the alternate offsite will
work with weekend AM and DAY shifts to minimise any confusion
patient safety risk.

Thanks
Stuart

From: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Sent: Thursday, 8 March 2018 11:17 AM

To: Bain, James (Health) <James.Bain@act.gov.au>

Cc: Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>; Ashton, David
(Health) <David.Ashton@act.gov.au>; O'Neil, Ross (Health)
<Ross.O'Neil@act.gov.au>; Bush, Leigh (Health)
<Leigh.Bush@act.gov.au>; Saunder, Kate (Health)
<Kate.Saunder@act.gov.au>; Smith, Andrea (Health)
<Andrea.Smith@act.gov.au>

Subject: Re: Weekend Cover [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

James,

Please leave this with management to work through.

I will work with my team on any issues and it is not reasonable to
speak on there behalf. If they have anissue then they will speak

with me one on one.

We only look at options when we have no doctors to work on
weekends.

Thankfully it is not the case this weekend.
Regards,
Mark.

Mark Duggan
Director Medical Imaging
Mobile

Sent from my iPhone

On 8 Mar 2018, at 10:55 am, Bain, James (Health)
<James.Bain@act.gov.au> wrote:

Hi,

I've been asked by Stuart what the registrars would
do in the event of no consultant cover on weekends
which was about to occur this weekend. As a group
the overwhelming majority would not be
comfortable working in an unsupervised

8
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Whittall, Christine (Health)

From: Berry, Stuart (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 21 March 2018 10:21 AM

To: Duggan, Mark (Health); Berry, Stuart (Health)
Cc: Bone, Chris (Health)

Subject: RE: MRI outpatients [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Hi Mark

| am disappointed that this has not been discussed and managed in a different way.
It is distressing that | am notified after the group email is sent out, and am otherwise completely uninvolved.

Options short term

include extras on a weekend

using a weekend locum |l so the TCH consultant may report extra MROP shift
Using a weekday locum so TCH consultant may do MRIOP

Long term
Recruitment to the vacant consultant FTE 2.5

| refer to the emails | sent Jast year pasted below.

Kind regards
Stuart

From: Berry, Stuart (Health)

Sent: Friday, 23 June 2017 3:51 PM

To: Bone, Chris (Health) <Chris.Bone@act.gov.au>

Cc: Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>
Subject: FW: CT and MRI outpatient [SEC=UNOFFICIAL]

Dear Chris

As before I wish to work together to make the department more productive and cost effective, and maintain the

training accreditation status.
I will be honest in a straight up NZ way in advice, as there are limitations with personnel etc.

The setup is not like private.

Not arranging the roster creates daily issues as registrars send multiple emails to Mark asking who the cases go to,

and then ask me when there is no reply.
That is a patient safety issue, and staff issue, so they need to know what to do.

I resolved that.

Sending the outpatient work out is not a solution, to improve things overall.
I can understand the frustration dealing with people who don't want to do work as I recieve a few hours a day of

complaints.
There is group not like that who just wish to get on with the work, and this does not help.
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Have a great weekend.

Thanks
Stuart

From: Berry, Stuart (Health)

Sent: Friday 23 June 2017 15:20

To: Duggan, Mark (Health); Fletcher, Jeffery (Health);_
Cc: Berry, Stuart (Health)

Subject: RE: CT and MRI outpatient [SEC=UNOFFICIAL]

add this

CTCTOP from 16/6/2017 sent to 1PO ACC|
From: Berry, Stuart (Health)

Sent: Friday 23 June 2017 14:57

To: Duggan, Mark (Health); Fletcher, Jeffery (Health); _

Cc: Berry, Stuart (Health)
Subject: RE: CT and MRI outpatient [SEC=UNOFFICIAL]

Hi Mark

I have separately been advised and requested to contact you regarding outsourcing of MRI outpatients scanned on
Fri 16/6, with reports from Everlight dated today.
These are only 5 business days old today, and likely would have been sent away earlier at 2-3 days old, outsourced

earlier thi ek 7on Tuesday or Wednesday.

o )

I b s of skull MRI)

I can't find any email query to myself on the studies asking for a report earlier, and was not approached.

I appreciate someone else may have been asked verbally to do a report and declined as these are less comon

studies, and maybe no one else was contacted.
If there is an urgent request for a report, there also needs be an email sent to all radiologists.

There is a written agreement following the meetings last year to provide radiologists notice in advance of possibly
sending out work not previoiusly agreed if reporting was delayed beyond 7 business days.
The radiologists require that this agreement is followed.

Those radiologists in the top of productivity and RVU want to work together for an efficient quality service.
This action undermines covering the weekends, and all the daytime activities that can't be outsourced.

Kind regards
Stuart

Sent: Friday 23 June 2017 14:11

To: Duggan, Mark (Health); Fletcher, Jeffery (Heaith);_

Cc: Berry, Stuart (Health)
Subject: RE: CT and MRI outpatient [SEC=UNOFFICIAL]

Hi Mark
I have been requested to bring the outsourcing of BND/DEXA to your attention.

15 BMDs were sent out to Everlight for offsite reporting with the accession numbers below.
I was not aware this was happening, and cannot find an email to myself regarding this from yourself, however may

have missed one.
There was a written agreement following the meetings last year to provide radiologists notice in advance of possibly

sending out work not previoiusly agreed if reporting was delayed beyond 7 business days.

2
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You had confirmed that in email 22/12/16.
The radiologists would ask that this agreement is followed.

At the moment they are in the NUC list, and I have emailed Scott and you this morning to create a spefic stand alone
BMD-DEXA list to improve the visibility on RISPACS.

Many radiologists rostered on US would not have known where to look.

Paul actually does not report these, possibly the BMDs should be allocated to the extras reporting area, to overcome

this.
With recent changes the ultrasound consultant may have been unaware and I appreciate it may have slipped

through.
We can discuss next week.

Kind regards
Stuart

Accession

From: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Sent: Thursday, 22 December 2016 10:17 AM

To: Berry, Stuart (Health); Foley, Peter (Health); Ashton, David (Health)
Subject: CT and MRI outpatient [SEC=UNOFFICIAL]

Importance: High

Hi Guy’s,

Before sending any reports out of medical imaging | will send an email seeking assistance for those studies that have
exceeded the 7 business days or of a clinician rings seeking an urgent report.

Thanks,

Mark Duggan

Ag Manager

Medical Imaging

Canberra Hospital & Health Services
mark.duggan@act.gov.au

Phone: 6174 7254
Mobile




24

From: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 21 March 2018 8:20 AM

To: Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>
Cc: Bone, Chris (Health) <Chris.Bone@act.gov.au>
Subject: FW: MRI outpatients [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Importance: High

Stuart,

With the continued number of unplanned leave days (at short notice) | am sending out the MRI outpatient studies
below for offsite reporting. The number of calls from referrers has increased in line with the number of unplanned
leave days. | will also be reviewing the roster for Cardiac CT as this appears to be a day where we experienced this
unplanned leave and given that only 3 can work with Rob there is a potential risk.

Thank you,
Mark.

Mark Duggan

Director Medical Imaging

Canberra Hospital & Health Services
marlk.duggan@act.gov.au

Phone: 6174 7254

Mobile:

From: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 21 March 2018 8:16 AM

To: Bain, James (Health} <James.Bain@act.gov.au>; Baskaran, Vivek (Health) <Vivek.Baskaran@act.gov.au>; Chew,
Michelle (Health) <Michelle.C.Chew@act.gov.au>; Craft, Melissa (Health) <Melissa.Craft@act.gov.au>; Elisay, Ali
Reza (Health) <AliReza.Elisay@act.gov.au>; Kan, Wen Ter (Health) <WenTer.Kan@act.gov.au>; Kang, Owen (Health)
<Owen.Kang@act.gov.au>; Lee, Jade (Health) <Jade.Lee@act.gov.au>; Mohamed, Mohamed (Health)
<Mohamed.Mohamed@act.gov.au>; Nguyen, Lan Kim (Health) <LanKim.Nguyen@act.gov.au>; Seow, Kevin (Health)
<Kevin.Seow@act.gov.au>; Shekhawat, Jatinder (Health) <Jatinder.Shekhawat@act.gov.au>; Stephenson, Rowan
(Health) <Rowan.Stephenson@act.gov.au>; Tekula, Bhagya Ratna (Health) <BhagyaRatna.TEKULA@act.gov.au>;
TING, Cheng (Health) <Cheng. TING@act.gov.au>; Szajer, Jeremy (Health) <Jeremy.Szajer@act.gov.au>; Arora,
Ayesha (Health) <Ayesha.Arora@act.gov.au>; Barrett, Sean (Health) <Sean.Barrett@act.gov.au>; Al-Hindawi,
Mohammed (Health) <Mohammed.Al-Hindawi@act.gov.au>; Allen, Robert (Health) <Robert.Allen@act.gov.au>;
* Ashton, David (Health) <David.Ashton@act.gov.au>; Ashton, Kathy (Health)
<Kathy.Ashton@act.gov.au>; Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>; [ KGcNNGNGNGNGNNEEEEEEEEE
Cockburn, John (Health) <John.Cockburn@act.gov.au>; Comber, Lois (Health) <Lois.Comber@act.gov.au>; Despois,
Mervyn (Health) <Mervyn.Despois@act.gov.au>; + Foley, Peter (Health)
<Peter.Foley@act.gov.au>; Garg, Apurv (Health) <Apurv.Garg@act.gov.au>; Guduguntla, Murali (Health)
<Murali.Guduguntla @act.gov.au>; Harvey, Ann (Health) <Ann.Harvey@act.gov.au>; Javaid, Ahmad (Health)
<Ahmad.Javaid @act.gov.au>; Jyoti, Rajeev (Health) <Rajeev.Jyoti@act.gov.au>;
Krishna, Dayanethee (Health) <Dayanethee.Krishna@act.gov.au>; Lalloo, Shivendra (Health)
<shivendra.Lalloo@act.gov.au>;  GcNGNGNGEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
I \'cu, Charles (Health) <Charles.Ngu@act.gov.au>; O'Neil, Ross (Health)

<R(‘)ss.O'Neilﬁact.iov.aw'| PriceI Jeremy (Health) <Jeremy.Price @act.gov.au>; Iz
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Subject: MRI outpatients [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Importance: High

Dear All,

Due to a number of calls from internal referrers | am sending out the studies attached below for offsite reporting.

Registrars, please leave these as they will be done offsite.

Thank you,
Mark.
0170372018 3:39 PM MR MR
0870372018 10:33 AM MR MR
0870372018 10:33 AM MR MR
08/03/2018 6:20 PM MR MR
1340372018 9:52 AM MR MR
1370372018 9:52 AM MR MR
13/03/2018 2:10 PM MR MR
1440342018 5:38 PM MR MR
1470372018 6:25 PM MR MR
1470372018 7:05 PM MR MR
1470372018 7:31 PM MR MR
1570372018 8:00 AM MR MR
15/03/2018 8:35 AM MR MR
1540372018 9:20 AM MR MR
1570372018 9:20 AM MR MR
1540372018 10:25 AM MR MR
1540372018 11:15 AM MR MR
15/03/2018 11:68 AM MR MR
1640372018 12:29 PM MR MR
1670372018 12:55 PM MR MR
1540372018 1:40 Pk MR MR
15/03/2018 2:31 PM MR MR
1570372018 3:31 PM MR MR
15703/2018 4:13 PM MR MR
15/03/2018 5:01 PM MR MR
1670372018 5:27 P MR MR

Mark Duggan

Director Medical Imaging

Canberra Hospital & Health Services
mark.duggan@act.gov.au

Phone:
Mobile:
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Whittall, Christine (HealthL

From: Berry, Stuart (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 21 March 2018 11:26 AM

To: Berry, Stuart (Health); Bone, Chris (Health); Duggan, Mark (Health)

Cc: Duggan, Mark (Health); Bain, James (Health); Baskaran, Vivek (Health); Chew, Michelle

(Health); Craft, Melissa (Health); Elisay, Ali Reza (Health); Kan, Wen Ter (Health); Kang,
Owen (Health); Lee, Jade (Health); Mohamed, Mohamed (Health); Nguyen, Lan Kim
(Health); Seow, Kevin (Health); Shekhawat, Jatinder (Health); Stephenson, Rowan
(Health); Tekula, Bhagya Ratna (Health); TING, Cheng (Health), Szajer, Jeremy (Health),
Arora, Ayesha ( ); Barrett, Sean (Health); Al-Hindawi, Mohammed (Health); Allen,
Robert (Health); Ashton, David (Health); Ashton, Kathy (Health);
Cockburn, John (Health); Comber, Lois (Health); Despois, Mervyn (Health); [ NN
Foley, Peter (Health); Garg, Apurv (Health); Guduguntla, Murali (Health); Harvey, Ann
(Health); Javaid, Ahmad (Health); Jyoti, R Health); Krishna, Dayanethee
(Health); Lalloo, Shivendra (Health); : Ngu, Charles (Health); O'Nell,
Ross (Health); Price, Jeremy (Health);
Subject: RE: MRI outpatients [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Dear Mark, and Chris

| am disappointed that this has not been discussed and managed in a different way.
It is distressing that | am notified after the group email is sent out, and am otherwise completely uninvolved.

Many solutions as communicated before.
Would you please meet with the consultants today please to discuss.

I NOTE
No notice of plan to outsource the MROP
No offer weekend extra MR/CT reporting

Options to manage outpatient list as discussed and emailed before

Short term
1. Extra MROP list on the weekend
2. Using a weekend Iocum-so the TCH consultant may report extra MROP shift
3. Using a weekday locum so TCH consultant may do MRIOP

4, Create a urgent CT/MROP list
As requested many times create an CT/MR OP URGENT worklist on RISPACS, cases get added to this by

clerical team with enquiries and are the priority of reporting, until a RISPACS can colour code priority.

Long term
Recruitment to the vacant consultant FTE 2.5

Kind regards
Stuart

From: Berry, Stuart (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 21 March 2018 10:13 AM

To: Duggan, Mark (Health) <Mark.Duggan@act.gov.au>; Bain, James (Health) <James.Bain@act.gov.au>; Baskaran,
Vivek (Health) <Vivek.Baskaran@act.gov.au>; 'Chew, Michelle (Health' <Michelle.C.Chew@act.gov.au>; Craft,
Melissa (Health) <Melissa.Craft@act.gov.au>; Elisay, Ali Reza (Health) <AliReza.Elisay@act.gov.au>; 'Kan, Wen Ter
(Health' <WenTer.Kan@act.gov.au>; Kang, Owen (Health) <Owen.Kang@act.gov.au>; Lee, Jade (Health)

1
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<Jade.Lee@act.gov.au>; Mohamed, Mohamed (Health) <Mohamed.Mohamed @act.gov.au>; Nguyen, Lan Kim
(Health) <LanKim.Nguyen@act.gov.au>; 'Seow, Kevin (Health' <Kevin.Seow@act.gov.au>; Shekhawat, Jatinder
(Health) <Jatinder.Shekhawat@act.gov.au>; Stephenson, Rowan (Health) <Rowan.Stephenson@act.gov.au>; Tekula,
Bhagya Ratna (Health) <BhagyaRatna. TEKULA@act.gov.au>; TING, Cheng (Health) <Cheng. TING@act.gov.au>;
Szajer, Jeremy (Health) <Jeremy.Szajer@act.gov.au>; Arora, Ayesha (Health) <Ayesha.Arora@act.gov.au>; Berry,
Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>; Barrett, Sean (Health) <Sean.Barrett@act.gov.au>; Al-Hindawi,
Mohammed (Health) <Mohammed.Al-Hindawi@act.gov.au>; Allen, Robert (Health) <Robert.Allen@act.gov.au>;

; Ashton, David (Health) <David.Ashton@act.gov.au>; Ashton, Kathy (Health)
<Kathy.Ashton@act.gov.au>; Cockburn, John (Health) <John.Cockburn@act.gov.au>;

Comber, Lois (Health) <Lois.Comber@act.gov.au>; Despois, Mervyn (Health) <Mervyn.Despois@act.gov.au>; .
*; Foley, Peter (Health) <Peter.Foley@act.gov.au>; Garg, Apurv (Health)
<Apurv.Garg@act.gov.au>; Guduguntla, Murali (Health) <Murali.Guduguntla@act.gov.au>; Harvey, Ann (Health
<Ann.Harvey@act.gov.au>; Javaid, Ahmad (Health) <Ahmad.Javaid@act.gov.au>ﬂ
Jyoti, Rajeev (Health) <Rajeev.lyoti@act.gov.au>; Krishna, Dayanethee (Health) <Dayanethee.Krishna@act.gov.au>;
Lalloo, Shivendra (Health) <Shivendra.Lalloo@act.gov.au>;

_; Ngu, Charles (Health) <Charles.Ngu@act.gov.au>; O'Neil, Ross (Health)
<Ross.O'Neil@act.gov.au>; Price, Jeremy (Health) <Jeremy.Price@act.gov.au>;-

Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE: MRI outpatients [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Mark

The agreement reads
Before sending any reports out of medical imaging | will send an email seeking assistance for those studies that have

exceeded the 7 business days or of a clinician rings seeking an urgent report.
5 business days is 13/3/18.

Would you please meet with the consultants today please to discuss.

Kind regards
Stuart

From: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 21 March 2018 9:42 AM

To: Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE: MRI outpatients [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Stuart,

| am not sure what the issue is, | advised Chris Bone and he was happy.
The studies are between 5-7 days old.

Mark.

Mark Duggan

Director Medical Imaging
wooil SN

From: Berry, Stuart (Health)

Sent: Wednesday, 21 March 2018 9:40 AM

To: Duggan, Mark (Health) <Mark.Duggan@act.gov.au>; Bain, James {Health) <James.Bain@act.gov.au>; Baskaran,
Vivek (Health) <Vivek.Baskaran@act.gov.au>; Chew, Michelle (Health) <Michelle.C.Chew@act.gov.au>; Craft,
Melissa (Health) <Melissa.Craft@act.gov.au>; Elisay, Ali Reza (Health) <AliReza.Elisay@act.gov.au>; Kan, Wen Ter

2
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(Health) <WenTer.Kan@act.gov.au>; Kang, Owen {Health) <Owen.Kang@act.gov.au>; Lee, Jade (Health)
<Jade.Lee@act.gov.au>; Mohamed, Mohamed (Health) <Mohamed.Mohamed@act.gov.au>; Nguyen, Lan Kim
(Health) <LanKim.Nguyen@act.gov.au>; Seow, Kevin (Health) <Kevin.Seow@act.gov.au>; Shekhawat, Jatinder
(Health) <Jatinder.Shekhawat@act.gov.au>; Stephenson, Rowan (Health) <Rowan.Stephenson@act.gov.au>; Tekula,
Bhagya Ratna (Health) <BhagyaRatna. TEKULA@act.gov.au>; TING, Cheng (Health) <Cheng. TING@act.gov.au>;
Szajer, Jeremy (Health) <Jeremy.Szajer@act.gov.au>; Arora, Ayesha (Health) <Ayesha.Arora@act.gov.au>; Berry,
Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>; Barrett, Sean (Health) <Sean.Barrett@act.gov.au>; Al-Hindawi,

Mohammed (Health) <Mohammed.Al-Hindawi@act.gov.au>; Allen, Robert (Health) <Robert.Allen@act.gov.au>; -

* Ashton, David (Health) <David.Ashton@act.gov.au>; Ashton, Kathy (Health)

<Kathy.Ashton@act.gov.au>; | | G| GG Cockburn, John (Health) <John.Cockburn@act.gov.au>;

Comber, Lois (Health) <Lois.Comber@act.gov.au>; Despois, Mervyn (Health) <Mervyn.Despois@act.gov.au>;
Foley, Peter (Health) <Peter.Foley@act.gov.au>; Garg, Apurv (Health)

<Apurv.Garg@act.gov.au>; Guduguntla, Murali (Health) <Murali.Guduguntla@act.gov.au>; Harvey, Ann (Health)
<Ann.Harvey@act.gov.au>; Javaid, Ahmad (Health) <Ahmad.Javaid@act.gov.au>

Jyoti, Rajeev (Health) <Rajeev.Jyoti@act.gov.au>; Krishna, Dayanethee (Health) <Dayanethee.Krishna@act.gov.au>;
Lalloo, Shivendra (Health) <Shivendra.Lalloo @act.gov.au>; h I
. (V. Charles (Health) <Charles.Ngu@act.gov.au>; O'Nell, Ross (Health)
<Ross.O'Neil@act.gov.au>; Price, Jeremy (Health) <Jeremy.Price@act.gov.au>; | NG

Subject: RE: MRI outpatients [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED)

Dear Mark

| can not find an email notifiying myself.
The consultant group will meet and respond today.

Kind regards
Stuart

From: Duggan, Mark (Health)

Sent: Thursday, 22 December 2016 10:17 AM

To: Berry, Stuart (Health); Foley, Peter (Health); Ashton, David (Health)
Subject: CT and MRI outpatient [SEC=UNOFFICIAL]

Importance: High

Hi Guy’s,

Before sending any reports out of medical imaging | will send an email seeking assistance for those studies that have
exceeded the 7 business days or of a clinician rings seeking an urgent report.

Thanks,

Mark Duggan

Ag Manager

Medical Imaging

Canberra Hospital & Health Services

mark.duggan@act.gov.au
Phone: 6174 7254

wiobile:

From: Berry, Stuart (Health)

Sent: Friday, 23 June 2017 3:51 PM

To: Bone, Chris (Health) <Chris.Bone@act.gov.au>

Cc: Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>
Subject: FW: CT and MRI outpatient [SEC=UNOFFICIAL]
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Dear Chris

As before I wish to work together to make the department more productive and cost effective, and maintain the
training accreditation status.

I will be honest in a straight up NZ way in advice, as there are limitations with personnel etc.

The setup is not like private,

Not arranging the roster creates daily issues as registrars send multiple emails to Mark asking who the cases go to,
and then ask me when there is no reply.

That is a patient safety issue, and staff issue, so they need to know what to do.

I resolved that.

Sending the outpatient work out is not a solution, to improve things overall.
I can understand the frustration dealing with people who don't want to do work as I recieve a few hours a day of

complaints.
There is group not like that who just wish to get on with the work, and this does not help.

Have a great weekend.

Thanks
Stuart

From: Duggan, Mark (Health)
Sent: Wednesday, 21 March 2018 8:16 AM
To: Bain, James (Health) <James.Bain @act.gov.au>; Baskaran, Vivek (Health) <Vivek.Baskaran@act.gov.au>; Chew,
Michelle (Health) <Michelle.C.Chew@act.gov.au>; Craft, Melissa (Health) <Melissa.Craft@act.gov.au>; Elisay, Ali
Reza (Health) <AliReza.Elisay@act.gov.au>; Kan, Wen Ter (Health) <WenTer.Kan@act.gov.au>; Kang, Owen (Health)
<Owen.Kang@act.gov.au>; Lee, Jade (Health) <Jade.Lee@act.gov.au>; Mohamed, Mohamed (Health)
<Mohamed.Mohamed@act.gov.au>; Nguyen, Lan Kim (Health) <LanKim.Nguyen@act.gov.au>; Seow, Kevin (Health)
<Kevin.Seow@act.gov.au>; Shekhawat, Jatinder (Health) <Jatinder.Shekhawat@act.gov.au>; Stephenson, Rowan
(Health) <Rowan.Stephenson@act.gov.au>; Tekula, Bhagya Ratna (Health) <BhagyaRatna. TEKULA@act.gov.au>;
TING, Cheng (Health) <Cheng TING@act.gov.au>; Szajer, Jeremy (Health) <Jeremy.Szajer@act.gov.au>; Arora,
Ayesha (Health) <Ayesha.Arora@act.gov.au>; Barrett, Sean (Health) <Sean.Barrett@act.gov.au>; Al-Hindawi,
Mohammed (Health) <Mohammed.Al-Hindawi@act.gov.au>; Allen, Robert (Health) <Robert.Allen@act.gov,au>;-
; Ashton, David (Health) <David.Ashton@act.gov.au>; Ashton, Kathy (Health)
<Kathy.Ashton@act.gov.au>; Berry, Stuart (Health) <Stuart.Berry@act.gov.au>
Cockburn, John (Health) <John.Cockburn@act.gov.au>; Comber, Lois (Health) <Lois.Comber@act.gov.au>; Despois,
Mervyn (Health) <Mervyn.Despois@act.gov.au>; ; Foley, Peter (Health)
<Peter.Foley@act.gov.au>; Garg, Apurv (Health) <Apurv.Garg@act.gov.au>; Guduguntla, Murali (Health)
<Murali.Guduguntla @act.gov.au>; Harvey, Ann (Health) <Ann.Harvey@act.gov.au>; Javaid, Ahmad (Health)
<Ahmad.Javaid@act.gov.au>; ; Jyoti, Rajeev (Health) <Rajeev.lyoti@act.gov.au>;
Krishna, Dayanethee (Health) <Dayanethee.Krishna@act.gov.au>; Lalloo, Shlvendra (Health)
<Shivendra.Lalloo@act.gov.au>;
_ Ngu, Charles (Health) <Charles. Ngu@act gov.au>; O'Neil, Ross (Health)
<Ross.0'Neil@act.gov.au>; Price, Jeremy (Health) <Jeremy.Price@act.gov.au>;
Subject: MRI outpatients [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Importance: High

Dear All,

Due to a number of calls from internal referrers | am sending out the studies attached below for offsite reporting.

Registrars, please leave these as they will be done offsite.



Thank you,

Mark.

Mark Duggan

Director Medical Imaging

Canberra Hospital & Health Services
mark.duggan@act.gov.au

Phone: 6174 7254

mobile: [N
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1370372010 9:52 AM
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1470372018 5:38 PM
1440372018 6:25 PM
1470372018 7:05 PM
1470372018 7:31 PM
15/03/2018 8:00 AM
16/03/2018 8:35 AM
1570372018 9:20 AM
15/03/2018 9:20 AM
15/037201810:25 AM
1570372018 11:15 AM
1570372016 11:58 AM
15/03/2018 12:29 PM
15£0372018 12:55 PM
1570372018 1:40 PM
1640372018 2:31 PM
1670372018 3:31 PM
150372018 4:13 PM
1570372018 5:01 PM
1540372018 5:27 PM
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